

No. 17-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SARAH MARIE JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

—v.—

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE IDAHO SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* FAIR PUNISHMENT
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RONALD SULLIVAN
FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT
Harvard Law School
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-2054

DAVID H. BAMBERGER
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH ALONZO
AMANDA E. REAGAN
MELISSA R. DEAN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, D.C.
(202) 799-4500
david.bamberger@dlapiper.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Fair Punishment Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. In <i>Roper</i> and <i>Graham</i> , This Court Recognized The Inherent Difficulty In Differentiating Between The Child Whose Crime Reflects Transient Immaturity And The Rare Child Whose Crime Reflects Irreparable Corruption.	3
II. Courts and Experts Cannot Accurately Determine Which Children Are “Irreparably Corrupt” And Incapable Of Rehabilitation At The Time of Sentencing.	6
A. Scientific And Medical Evidence Show Children’s Brains Are Not Fully Developed Until Their Mid-Twenties.....	7
B. It Is Impossible To Know At The Time Of Sentencing Which Children Are Irreparably Corrupt And Incapable Of Rehabilitation.....	10
III. Courts Have Failed to Limit LWOP Sentences to Children Who are Truly Irreparably Corrupt.	15

A. State Courts Have Adopted Categorical Bans On LWOP Sentences For Children Because Courts Cannot Accurately Differentiate Between The Child Whose Crime Reflects Transient Immaturity And The Rare Child Whose Crime Reflects Irreparable Corruption.	17
B. State Courts Have Imposed High Evidentiary Burdens On The Prosecution, Effectively Ending LWOP Sentences For Children.	19
C. The Miller Factors Have Been Applied Inconsistently And Arbitrarily, Creating Disagreement Among Courts.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brown v. State</i> , No. W2015-00887-CCA-R3-PC, 2016 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 281, 2016 WL 1562981 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 15, 2016).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , No. 45 MAP 2016, 2017 Pa. LEXIS 1477, 163 A.3d 410, 2017 WL 2735411 (Pa. June 26, 2017).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Diatchenko v. DA</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270, 466 Mass. 655 (Mass. 2013)	15, 16, 19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 198 Wash. App. 714, 394 P.3d 430 (Wash. Ct. App. 2017)	19
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013).....	16, 20, 21
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	15, 18
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 417, 398 P.3d 150 (Idaho 2017)	22

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const.	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the American Psychological Association, American Psychiatric Association, and National Association of Social Workers as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , Nos. 10-9646, 10-9647, 2012 WL 174239 (S. Ct. Jan. 17, 2012)	11
Brief for Charles Hamilton Houston Inst. for Race & Justice & Criminal Justice Inst. as Amici Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Montgomery</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (No. 14–280), 2015 WL 4624172 (S. Ct. Jul. 29, 2015)	16
Juvenile Sentencing Project at Quinnipiac University School of Law and the Vital Projects Fund, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentences in the United States, June 2017 snapshot</i>	16
Luna, Beatriz and Catherine Wright, <i>Adolescent Brain Development: Implications for the Juvenile Criminal Justice System</i> , APA Handbook of Psychology and Juvenile Justice. Washington, DC, US (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Piquero, Alex et.al. <i>Violence in Criminal Careers: A Review of the Literature from a Developmental Life-Course Perspective</i> , <i>Aggression & Violent Behav.</i> (2012).....	13, 14
Riley Yaes, <i>Pennsylvania Supreme Court Throws Out Life Without Parole Sentence for Juvenile</i> , <i>Pittsburgh Post-Gazette</i> (June 26, 2017)	16, 20
S.B. 590, Gen. Assem. Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2016).....	16
Semel, Robert, <i>Limitations of Extending Juvenile Psychopathy Research Assessment Tools and Methods to Forensic Settings</i> , <i>Journal of Psychology and Clinical Psychiatry</i> (Vol. 4, Issue 1, 2015)	12
Steinberg, Laurence, <i>A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking</i> , <i>NCBI</i> (Mar. 2008).....	9
Steinberg, Laurence, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , <i>Annu. Rev. Clin. Psychol.</i> (2009).....	10
Steinberg, Laurence, <i>Should the Science of Adolescent Brain Development Inform Public Policy?</i> , <i>Issues in Science and Technology</i> (Spring 2012).....	7, 8
